due to a lower capitalisation rate. General and Administrative expenses were relatively flat year on year on
a pro forma basis.

Total spend on Research and Development for the financial year was $45,022,000 (2020: $50,911,00).
Foreign exchange changes accounted for most of the fall in spend. As a proportion of overall revenue,
Research and Development spend fell to 25.6% of revenue compared to 28.9% the prior year. The proportion
of Research and Development capitalised fell to 76.1% from 83.7% a year earlier.

Net finance costs
Table 4: Net finance costs

FY21
$000

STATUTORY

FY21
$000

PRO FORMA

FY20
$000

PRO FORMA
VARIANCE

PRO FORMA

Net finance expense9 3,407 3,407 1,519 1,888

Net finance expenses have increased $1,888,000 on both a pro‑forma and statutory basis, due to an increase
in realised and unrealised foreign exchange losses of $1,764,000, offset by lower interest costs of $124,000.

9 Net finance expense includes other gains and losses which relate to net realised and unrealised foreign exchange losses.

47

DIRECTORS’ REPORT (CoNtiNuEd)

Nuix’s cash flow generation capability
Table 5: Summary cash flow information

FY21
$000

STATUTORY

FY20
$000

STATUTORY
VARIANCE

STATUTORY

FY21
$000

PRO FORMA

FY20
$000

PRO FORMA
VARIANCE

PRO FORMA

EBITDA 30,520 62,681 (32,161) 67,049 55,462 11,587

Add back non‑cash items 4,627 5,032 (405) 1,046 5,097 (4,051)

EBITDA ex non‑cash items 35,147 67,713 (32,566) 68,095 60,559 7,536

Change in working capital (24,151)10 (8,736) (15,415) (24,151) (6,928) (17,223)

Cash taxes (195) (419) 224 (195) (419) 224

Operating cash flow 10,801 58,558 (47,757) 43,749 53,212 (9,463)

CAPEX – Property and
equipment (1,051) (1,355) 304 (1,051) (1,355) 304

CAPEX – Intangibles (34,256) (43,476) 9,220 (34,256) (43,476) 9,220

Investing cash flow (35,307) (44,831) 9,524 (35,307) (44,831) 9,524

Free cash flow (24,506) 13,727 (38,233) 8,442 8,381 61

Issued capital 275,661 – 275,661 – – –

Capitalised offer costs (13,132) – (13,132) – – –

Cancellation of options (175,614) – (175,614) – – –

Lease payments (3,739) (2,812) (927) (3,739) (2,812) (927)

Transaction costs on loans – (151) 151 – (1,595) 1,595

Loan payments (25,071) – (25,071) – – –

Financing cash flow 58,105 (2,963) 61,068 (3,739) (4,407) 668

Net cash flows 33,599 10,764 22,835 4,703 3,974 729

Cash flows

The movement in cash during the year included a number of one‑off amounts associated with the offer,
ASX listing and potential trade sale as well as the associated cash proceeds from share issuance and option
cancellation payments.

Operating cash flows continue to be positive on both a statutory and pro forma basis.

Capital management

Nuix listed on the Australian Securities Exchange in December after an oversubscribed IPO which raised
$275,611,000 through the issue of 51,904,161 new shares at $5.31 each. Proceeds from the IPO have been
used to fund option cancellation payments totalling $175,614,000 during the year.